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owners IS not collected as sue-h. On the basis of the information which is periodi ally collect d, the names {'If top 20 Actors (incl:.ldi 19 Actresses) and Producers, identifi"d on the basis of Gross outstanding tax dE:m3nd as on 30.9.1982, was supplied 1.0 the
Lok Sabha in reply to a'1 Unsturred
Question 2203 answered on 4-3-1983.
The information now sought fGr by the Honourable Member in the quc~tion cov ring all the pres~pt and PClst Act -, rs and studio OW'1crs wi:} have to be gathered from 1he tid·! fonuutbns which will take con5id",.fal: le time and labour which may not be commensurate with the purpose sought t,) be aCID ved by the Hono'.lra1Jl Member.

However, if the informatio'1 is sought a bout any particuI r p rson or per-

SOns the ~ me can b coil tied cHid furnished.

Talks with Delhi Income Tax non-Gaz tted taft A ociation

3~8 7. SHR'I QAZI SALEEM:
SHRI UTTA:VI BHAI H.

PATEL :

Will the Minister nf FINANCE be pleD sed to st te:

(a) whether it is:1 f.1ct thnt the officials and Government hd ve held talks during 1st January, 1982 to 28th February, 1983 with Delhi Income
Tax Non-Gaxetted S· aIr A~sociation and Delhi Aayaknr Chaturth Slreni
K aramch ari Sangh '}f Delhi regarding their demands 'lnd gri vances;

( b) if so, the outcome of their talks and discussions : ..

(C) the details of ;j~SUfaf!"es given to them by higher · )~1..:i3ls; and

(d ) action taken to impleme!1t the same?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE t SHIH
PATTABHI R'AMA RAO): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Various matters c0ncel·lling staff such as, construction of staff quarters, augmentation of staff strongth, cOr.fir ..
mation, creation of 's~le(!tio!1 ~rade' posting and transfer ;)f the staff, issue of iden ti ty cards, shortage of office ac-
crmmodation etc., we~e discussed and the position regarding their demands was explained to them..

( c) N'o. assurance as s'..l.-::h was
given.

(d) Question does not arise.

Visit of an I.ndia.n Dele,ation of Industrialists to Pakistan.

328-8. SHRI BALASAHEB VlKHE
PATE{.; :

SHRI M. S. K. SATHIYEND-
RAN:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to sta te :

(a) whether it is aft that a delegation of Indian Industrialists had recently ~isited Pakis,tan to explore the possibility of expanding trade between the two countries;" -

(b) ir so, whether Government haVe received any repom from this trade delegrltion which had gone to Pakistan about the areas where Indian export will be help:uJ. to Pakistan without in any way affecting the local industrial development there; and

:c) if so, the particulars there';f and Government's reaction theretO' 'I

THE MINISTER OF .ST ATE IN THE
l\UN ISTRY OF COMMErL E (SHRl-

MATI RAM DULAR'I SINHA): (a)
Yes, Sir. ThE' Punjab, Haryana and Delhi Chamber of Commerce and Industry sent a delegation to Pakistan in November, 1982. Subsequently, a delegation of the Federation of I~di£ln Chamb r of Commerce and Industry vi ited Pakistan in February this yl!ar.

(b) The final report of the PHD chamber delegation has been sent to Government. The final report of the FlCCI delegation is still awaited.

(c) The PHD chamber's delegation's report recom~nds, inter alia, that imports into Pakistan from In<li;a be expanded to include those items in which India can compete effectively with other supplying countries and without hampering the interest at domestic economy at Pakistan.

The report is under examination of Government.

World baDk loan a.nd EurodoUa.r Jou for ONGC Projeei8

3289. SHRI HARlHAR SOREN :
Will the 'Minister of FINANCE' be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have a proposal to avail World Bank loan and Eurodollar loan tor Borne ON GC projects;

(b) if so, the amount of Eurodc.lla r , loan expected to be availed of for executing ONGC project ; and

(c) the details therevl?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a ) to (c) A loan for US $ 22.3 million 'has been approved by the Board of Executive Directora of the World Bank on 24th February, 1983 for ONGC's South Bassein Gas Development Project. A Eurodollar loan in proposed to be obtained for ONGC's ongoing programmes. Details would be known only after ne2'otiations for the loan have been finally completed.

News Item "Overseas DemaDd bits
Garment units·,.

3290. SHRI ANANDA PATHAK:
Will the Minister ef COMMERCE be ple~sed to state:

(a) 'whether Government have seen the news-item captioned 'Slack overseas demand hits garment units', which appeared in the Economic Times of 18th February, 1983; and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to increase the export of garments which are produced by weaker and backward sections of the society?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE 'MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
(SHRlMATI RAM DULARI SINHA):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Larger Quantities ~or expvrt 01 ready-made ~arments are available for utllisation in quota countries with effect from 1-1-1983. Segmentwise transfer ot quantities in respect of. ready-made garments in various country/ categories has been done considering the paCe of ,utilisation and the demand trend. Rates of Cash Compensatory Support effective from 1-1-1983 have been announced.

Sale O.r Export Surpl~ or rejecl6 in domestic tarift' area.

3291. SHRI M. RAJASfIElCHARA
MURTHY: Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that 111 case of 100 per cent export orient(.od units the sale of export surpluses 0.. rejects in the Domestic Tariff Area are allowed against valid Indian Import Licences; and

(b) whether in view of the fact that goods like readymade garments, sh o s, hosiery etc. cannot be imported into India, Government propOSe to give permission to the sales in the Domestic Tariff Area of such projects and surpluses of 100 per cent export oriented units?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN T HE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI-
MATI RAM DULARI SINHA ) : (a ) and (b). Under the Scheme of 100 per cent Export Oriented Unit!: rejects up- to 5 per cent or such percentage as may b e fixed by the Board be allowed to be sold in the domestic tariff area on payment of customs duty on imported inputs and central excise duty On the indigenous inputs nad also central excise duty on the rejects or an amount equal to the aggregate of such cJ,uties. here is no proviSion in the sCheme to allow sale o f export surplus in the domestic tariff' area against valid-import licences.

